# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael Lococo	07/26/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stemmed Implant Technology Inc.
Street Address:	5138 Valley Way
City:	Niagara Falls, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L2E IX2

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7776099	
Patent Number:	5620322	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - Allan A. Fanucci

Address Line 1: 1700 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6612-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALLAN A.FANUCCI

**Total Attachments: 3** 

501304396

source=6612-4000-Executed-Asignment#page1.tif

source=6612-4000-Executed-Asignment#page2.tif

source=6612-4000-Executed-Asignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0542

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, I, Michael Lococo, whose full post office address is 5138 Valley Way,

Niagara Falls, Ontario, L2E 1X1, Canada (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR") have invented

certain new and useful improvements in the inventions and Patents and Patent Applications

shown on the attached Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Stemmed Implant Technology Inc., having a place of business at 5138

Valley Way, Niagara Falls, Ontario, L2E 1X2, Canada, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is

desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any

Letters Patents that may be granted or have been granted therefor in and to all Conventions and

Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I, by

these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title

and interest in and to the said inventions in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds,

in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including the right to claim for

any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under

international conventions, treaties or otherwise and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained

for said subject matter by the above application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-

part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, including any corresponding right to claim

priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction, re-examination or extension

of said Letters Patent.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in United States, Canada and

throughout the world to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said

ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole

use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for

which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been

held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT

REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0543

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to a continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, including any corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in United States, Canada and throughout the world.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in United States, Canada and throughout the world

in witness whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment through its duty
authorized officer(s) this 26 day of July , 2010.
Muchoul P Loce
Michael Lococo
WITNESS:
On this 6 day of July, 2010, before me personally
appeared the above named Michael Lococo, to me known and known by me to be the person

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his

own free act and deed.

Bojana Stamigle

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0544

# **SCHEDULE**

Country	Application/Patent No.	Agent Ref.
Australia	2004204267	08897019AU
Canada	2,416,348	08897019CA
Canada	2,166,046	08870291CA
France	1587458	08897019FR
Germany	60 2004 016 286.8	08897019DE
United Kingdom	1587458	08897019GB
United States	10/542,413	08897019US
United States	5,620,322	08870291US

**RECORDED: 09/29/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0545